In the Supreme Court of the United States

WAYNE WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as Colorado Secretary of State,

Petitioner,

v.

COALITION FOR SECULAR GOVERNMENT, a Colorado nonprofit corporation,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER Solicitor General Counsel of Record GLENN E. ROPER Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. GROVE Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Colorado Attorney General 1300 Broadway Denver, Colorado 80203 Fred.Yarger@coag.gov (720) 508-6000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Circuits are split both as to the analytical framework and the outcome of cases involving challenges to disclosure thresholds	1
II. Colorado's recent legislation has no effect on the underlying split of authority and does not prevent the Court from reaching the question presented	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church of E. Helena v. Unsworth, 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)
Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981) 4
Corsi v. Ohio Elections Comm'n, 981 N.E.2d 919 (Ohio App. 2012) 5
Del. Strong Families v. Attorney Gen., 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015) 3, 4
Family PAC v. McKenna, 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012) 5
First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)
Joint Heirs Fellowship Church v. Ashley, 45 F. Supp. 3d 597 (S.D. Tex. 2014) 2
Justice v. Hosemann, 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) 3, 4, 5
Protectmarriage.com v. Bowen, 830 F. Supp. 2d 914 (E.D. Cal. 2011) 2
Sampson v. Buescher, 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010) 3, 4
Vt. Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell, 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014) 4

Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo, 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013) 2, 3, 4, 5
